profit or loss (2,643) (3,482,707) - (3,485,350)

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the financial year. There were ten Level 3 investments held

during the financial year with combined market value of EUR 666,941.

The following table presents a Level 3 reconciliation as at 31 December 2022.

 Fixed Income

 EUR

Balance at 1 January 2022 632,292

Purchases -

Sales -

Total loss recognised in Statement of Comprehensive Income (14,791,605)

Transfer 14,826,254

Balance at 31 December 2022 666,941

ALGEBRIS UCITS FUNDS PLC

Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements (continued)

for the period from 1 January 2023 to 30 June 2023

48

4. Fair value measurement (continued)

The following table sets out information about significant unobservable inputs used at 31 December 2022 in measuring

financial instruments categorised as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

Description

Fair value at

31 December

2022

Valuation

technique

Significant

unobservable inputs

Range of

estimates

(weighted

average) for

unobservable

input

Sensitivity to change

in significant

unobservable inputs

Fixed Income -

Banco Popular

Tier 2 356,400

Average of broker

quotes discounted

for risk of

recoverability Risk of recoverability 80% - 100%

The estimated fair

value would increase if

recoverability increased

Fixed Income -

CMC 275,892

Expected cash flows

discounted for risk

of recoverability Risk of recoverability 15% - 25%

The estimated fair

value would increase if

recoverability increased

Fixed Income -

RFLB

Government

Bonds -

Average of broker

quotes discounted

for risk of

recoverability Risk of recoverability 0%

The estimated fair

value would increase if

recoverability increased

Fixed Income -

Sanchez Energy 30,045

Expected cash flows

discounted for risk

of recoverability Risk of recoverability 80% - 100%

The estimated fair

value would increase if

recoverability increased

Fixed Income -

Helix 10%

04/19/2026 4,604

Average of broker

quotes discounted

for risk of